
 

DPMC:4385487v1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corrigendum: Document Public Notice: 
Extension of Christchurch Clean Air 
Zone 1 and Kaiapoi Clean Air Zone 1 on 
the CERA Document Archive Website 
 

9 June 2021 

 

The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (DPMC) has inserted this corrigendum to 

the document Public Notice: Extension of Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1 and Kaiapoi Clean 

Air Zone 1 on the CERA Document Archive website in order to provide a correct documentary 

record for this material, as it was originally released in an incorrect form by the Canterbury 

Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) on 27 April 2016. 

 

Details of the Correction 
 

The material describes a media release by CERA pertaining to a Public Notice issued on 15 

May 2013 and originally announced on the cera.govt.nz and beehive.govt.nz websites on that 

date. The document comprises a short section of contextual information regarding the Public 

Notice, followed by the text of the notice itself. The Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet 

has become aware that the text of the notice is incorrect and pertains to a different notice 

issued on the same date (Provisions to allow the installation and use of Ultra Low Emission 

Wood Burners).  

 

This corrigendum does not affect the contextual information and gives a replacement for the 

incorrect text of the public notice, which starts below the horizontal line on page 1 of the 

document following this corrigendum. 

 

The correct text for the Public Notice is as follows: 

 

  



 

DPMC:4385487v1  

The Public Notice 

 
Pursuant to section 27(1)(a) of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011, the Minister for 

Canterbury Earthquake Recovery gives the following notice: 

 

The Canterbury Natural Resources Regional Plan (2011) (NRRP) is amended from the 

publication of this notice by: 

(a) Inserting a new definition for “Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1” into Chapter 1; 

(b) Inserting a new definition for “Kaiapoi Clean Air Zone 1” into Chapter 1; and 

(c) Inserting a new definition for “Urban Residential Use” into Chapter 1. 

Given the detailed material contained within these amendments, the full text is not provided in 

this public notice. 

 

The effect of this notice is to amend the boundaries of Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1 and 

Kaiapoi Clean Air Zone 1 so that policies and rules in the NRRP aimed at managing air quality 

apply consistently to areas zoned for urban residential use, including to areas newly zoned 

from 11 June 2011 in the Christchurch City Plan and Waimakariri District Plan. 

The changes to the text can be viewed on Environment Canterbury’s website 

(www.ecan.govt.nz). 

 

Hon Gerry Brownlee 

Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery 

http://www.ecan.govt.nz/


This announcement was originally published on cera.govt.nz and beehive.govt.nz 
 

Public Notice 

Public Notice: Extension of Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1 

and Kaiapoi Clean Air Zone 1 

The Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Gerry Brownlee has decided on 

amendments to the Canterbury Natural Resources Regional Plan (NRRP). These 

amendments will alter the boundaries of Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1 and Kaiapoi 

Clean Air Zone 1. 

Provisions in the NRRP aimed at managing air quality now apply consistently to all areas 

in Christchurch and Kaiapoi zoned for urban residential use in the Christchurch City Plan 

and Waimakariri District Plan. 

The amendments have now been publicly notified in The Press and apply immediately. 

Date published: Wednesday 15 May, 2013, The Press 

Date it takes effect: Wednesday 15 May, 2013 

Related information: 

 Canterbury Natural Resources Regional Plan (NRRP) 

 Note: Another amendment to the NRPP to provide for the installation and use of Ultra Low Emission 

Wood Burners 

  

 

The Public Notice 

Pursuant to section 27(1)(a) of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011, the 

Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery gives the following notice: 

The Canterbury Natural Resources Regional Plan (2011) is amended from the publication 

of this notice by: 

(a) inserting new Policy AQL11A, to set emission standards for Ultra Low Emission 

Wood Burners; 

(b) inserting new Policy AQL13A to provide for the installation of Ultra Low Emission 

Wood Burners; 

(c) inserting new Rule AQL9B, AQL81B and AQL92A to provide for emissions to air 

from Ultra Low Emission Wood Burners as a restricted discretionary activity in 

Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1, Rangiora Clean Air Zone 1 and Kaiapoi Clean Air 

Zone 1 respectively; and 

(d) making consequential amendments to Policies AQL13, AQ23, AQL24, AQL25, 

AQL26, AQL31, AQL32, AQL33, AQL34, and adding the explanations and principle 

reasons for Rules AQL9B, AQL81B and AQL92A to section 3.5. 

Given the detailed material contained within these amendments, the full text is not 

provided in this public notice. 

The effect of this notice is to provide for the installation and use of Ultra Low Emission 

Wood Burners (ULEWBs) within Christchurch Clean Air Zone 1, Kaiapoi Clean Air Zone 1 

http://ecan.govt.nz/our-responsibilities/regional-plans/nrrp/pages/read-plan.aspx
http://cera.govt.nz/news/2013/public-notice-ultra-low-emission-wood-burners-15-may-2013
http://cera.govt.nz/news/2013/public-notice-ultra-low-emission-wood-burners-15-may-2013


This announcement was originally published on cera.govt.nz and beehive.govt.nz 
 

and Rangiora Clean Air Zone 1. The amendment will allow for ULEWBs to be installed, as 

a restricted discretionary activity, in new and existing dwellings without a wood burner. 

ULEWBs may also be installed to replace existing, less efficient, wood burners. 

The changes to the text can be viewed on Environment Canterbury's website 

(www.ecan.govt.nz). 

Hon Gerry Brownlee,  

Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery 

 

http://www.ecan.govt.nz/

	Corrigendum
	public-notice-extension-of-christchurch-clean-air-zone-1-and-kaiapoi-clean-air-zone-1-15-may-2013

